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actionable results, such as monitoring
trends over time or documenting
program performance. Such data uses
require more rigorous designs that
address: The target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential
nonresponse bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

As a general matter, information
collections will not result in any new
system of records containing privacy
information and will not ask questions
of a sensitive nature, such as sexual
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs,
and other matters that are commonly
considered private.

Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New collection.

Affected Public: Individuals and
households, businesses and
organizations, State, local, or Tribal
Government.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
Following is a preliminary estimate of
the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance. This estimate based

on a review of past behavior of the
participating Agencies and by several
individual Agencies’ estimates for this
information collection request. In
recognition that individual Agencies
will differ in how often they use this
generic clearance, this burden estimate
assumes that 10 Agencies would be the
heaviest users and account for
approximately 10 times as great a
burden as the other Agencies combined.
Agencies will provide more refined
individual estimates of burden in their
subsequent notices.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 25,000.

Average Number of Respondents per
Activity: 200.

Annual Responses: 5,000,000.

Frequency of Response: Once per
request.

Average Minutes per Response: 30.

Burden Hours: 2,500,000.

Request for Comments: Comments
submitted in response to this document
will be summarized and/or included in
the request for OMB approval.
Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the
Agency’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information; (3) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use

of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology;
and (5) estimates of capital or startup
costs and costs of operation,
maintenance, and purchase of services
to provide information. Burden means
the total time, effort, or financial
resources expended by persons to
generate, maintain, retain, disclose or
provide information to or for a Federal
Agency. This includes the time needed
to review instructions; to develop,
acquire, install and utilize technology
and systems for the purpose of
collecting, validating and verifying
information, processing and
maintaining information, and disclosing
and providing information; to train
personnel and to be able to respond to
a collection of information, to search
data sources, to complete and review
the collection of information; and to
transmit or otherwise disclose the
information.

An Agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

In the Federal Register of December
22,2010 (75 FR 80542), OMB published
a 60-day notice requesting public
comment on the proposed collection of
information. All written comments will
be available for public inspection at
http://www.regulations.gov.

FDA estimates the burden of this
collection of information as follows:

TABLE 1—ESTIMATED ANNUAL REPORTING BURDEN 1

Annual Total expected Average
44 U.S.C. 3501 reNSumbSr of frequency per Total annual Hours per annual number | minutes per
pondents response responses response of activities response
200 1 5,000,000 2,500,000 25,000 30

1 There are no capital costs or operating and maintenance costs associated with this collection of information.

Dated: May 12, 2011.
Leslie Kux,
Acting Assistant Commissioner for Policy.
[FR Doc. 2011-12553 Filed 5-20-11; 8:45 am]
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SUMMARY: The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) is announcing an
opportunity for public comment on the
proposed collection of certain
information by the Agency. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (the
PRA), Federal Agencies are required to
publish notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information, including each proposed
extension of an existing collection of
information, and to allow 60 days for
public comment in response to the
notice. This notice solicits comments on
the eligibility criteria and the process to
be followed by establishments when
notifying FDA of a manufacturer’s intent


http://www.regulations.gov

Federal Register/Vol. 76, No. 99/Monday, May 23, 2011/ Notices

29765

to have an accredited third party
conduct a quality systems regulation
inspection of their establishment
instead of FDA, under the inspections
by the Accredited Persons (AP)
Program.

DATES: Submit either electronic or
written comments on the collection of
information by July 22, 2011.
ADDRESSES: Submit electronic
comments on the collection of
information to http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit written
comments on the collection of
information to the Division of Dockets
Management (HFA-305), Food and Drug
Administration, 5630 Fishers Lane, rm.
1061, Rockville, MD 20852. All
comments should be identified with the
docket number found in brackets in the
heading of this document.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Daniel Gittleson, Office of Information
Management, Food and Drug
Administration, 1350 Piccard Dr., PI50—
400B, Rockville, MD 20850, 301-796—
5156, Daniel.Gittleson@fda.hhs.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501-3520), Federal
Agencies must obtain approval from the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for each collection of
information they conduct or sponsor.
“Collection of information” is defined in
44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR 1320.3(c)
and includes Agency requests or
requirements that members of the public
submit reports, keep records, or provide
information to a third party. Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)) requires Federal Agencies

to provide a 60-day notice in the
Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information,
including each proposed extension of an
existing collection of information,
before submitting the collection to OMB
for approval. To comply with this
requirement, FDA is publishing notice
of the proposed collection of
information set forth in this document.

With respect to the following
collection of information, FDA invites
comments on these topics: (1) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of FDA'’s functions, including whether
the information will have practical
utility; (2) the accuracy of FDA’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques,
when appropriate, and other forms of
information technology.

Requests for Inspection Under the
Inspection by Accredited Persons
Program—21 U.S.C. 374(g) (OMB
Control Number 0910-0569)—Extension

Section 201 of the Medical Device
User Fee and Modernization Act of 2002
(Public Law 107—250) amended section
704 of the Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act by adding subsection (g)
(21 U.S.C. 374 (g)). This amendment
authorized FDA to establish a voluntary

third-party inspection program
applicable to manufacturers of class II or
class III medical devices who meet
certain eligibility criteria. In 2007, the
program was modified by the Food and
Drug Administration Amendments Act
of 2007 by revising eligibility criteria
and by no longer requiring prior
approval by FDA. To reflect the
revisions, FDA modified the title of the
collection of information and on March
2, 2009, issued a guidance entitled
“Manufacturer’s Notification of the
Intent to Use an Accredited Person
Under the Accredited Persons
Inspection Program Authorized by
Section 228 of the Food and Drug
Administration Amendments Act of
2007.” This guidance supersedes the
Agency’s previous guidance regarding
requests for third-party inspection and
may be found on the Internet at http://
www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/
DeviceRegulationandGuidance/
GuidanceDocuments/ucm085187.htm.
This guidance is intended to assist
device establishments in determining
whether they are eligible to participate
in the AP Program and, if so, how to
submit notification of their intent to use
the program. The AP Program applies to
manufacturers who currently market
their medical devices in the United
States and who also market or plan to
market their devices in foreign
countries. Such manufacturers may
need current inspections of their
establishments to operate in global
commerce.

FDA estimates the burden of this
collection of information as follows:

TABLE 1—ESTIMATED ANNUAL REPORTING BURDEN !

Average
Number of
: Number of Total annual burden per
21 U.S.C. Section respondents responses per respondents response Total hours
respondent (in hours)
BT74(Q) weveererueeneeeieie et 100 1 100 15 1,500

1There are no capital costs or operating and maintenance costs associated with this collection of information.

There are approximately 8,000 foreign
and 10,000 domestic manufacturers of
medical devices. Approximately 5,000
of these firms only manufacture class I
devices and are, therefore, not eligible
for the AP Program. In addition, 40
percent of the domestic firms do not
export devices and therefore are not
eligible to participate in the AP
Program. Further, 10 to 15 percent of the
firms are not eligible due to the results
of their previous inspection. FDA
estimates there are 4,000 domestic
manufacturers and 4,000 foreign
manufacturers that are eligible for

inclusion under the AP Program. Based
on communications with industry, FDA
estimates that on an annual basis
approximately 100 of these
manufacturers may use an AP in any
given year.

Dated: May 12, 2011.
Leslie Kux,
Acting Assistant Commissioner for Policy.
[FR Doc. 201112552 Filed 5-20-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration
[Docket No. FDA—-2010-N-0633]

Determination of System Attributes for
the Tracking and Tracing of
Prescription Drugs; Reopening of the
Comment Period

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration,
HHS.

ACTION: Notice; reopening of the
comment period.



http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm085187.htm
http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm085187.htm
http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm085187.htm
http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm085187.htm
mailto:Daniel.Gittleson@fda.hhs.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-30T21:20:57-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




